CHANGES IN CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs.7,00,00,000 (Rupees Seven Crores Only) divided 
into 70,00,000 (Seventy Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10.00 (Rupees Ten Only) each.  
Further, the paid up capital of the company is Rs. 5,22,10,000 (Rupees Five Crores Twenty Two 
Lakhs Ten Thousand) divided into 52,21,000 (Fifty Two Lakhs Twenty One Thousand) Equity 
Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

There was no public issue, rights issue, bonus issue or preferential issue, etc. during the year. 
Further, The Company has not issued shares with differential voting rights or sweat equity shares,